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Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data for SA 

Test Result 

ANT12: 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config Result EIRP Limit Verdict 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.97  24.92  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.00  24.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 23.26  25.21  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.44  25.39  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.24  25.19  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.51  25.46  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.11  25.06  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.26  25.21  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 23.30  25.25  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.97  24.92  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.00  24.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 23.25  25.20  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.44  25.39  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.21  25.16  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.53  25.48  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.14  25.09  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.24  25.19  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 23.32  25.27  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.03  23.98  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.24  24.19  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.36  24.31  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.49  24.44  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.26  24.21  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.61  24.56  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.30  24.25  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.45  24.40  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.34  24.29  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.85  22.80  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.88  22.83  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.88  22.83  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.52  23.47  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.25  23.20  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.14  23.09  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.03  22.98  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.17  23.12  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.91  22.86  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 18.63  20.58  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 18.66  20.61  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 18.79  20.74  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.10  21.05  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 18.87  20.82  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.02  20.97  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 18.75  20.70  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 18.90  20.85  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 18.78  20.73  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.70  23.65  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.74  23.69  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 21.84  23.79  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.19  24.14  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.96  23.91  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.13  24.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 21.89  23.84  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 21.99  23.94  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 21.84  23.79  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.21  23.16  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.23  23.18  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 21.33  23.28  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.70  23.65  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.50  23.45  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.55  23.50  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.35  23.30  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.49  23.44  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 21.31  23.26  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.86  21.81  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.90  21.85  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 19.87  21.82  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.30  22.25  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.04  21.99  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.17  22.12  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.97  21.92  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.15  22.10  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 19.89  21.84  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 16.63  18.58  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 16.70  18.65  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 16.79  18.74  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 17.10  19.05  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 16.88  18.83  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.04  18.99  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 16.75  18.70  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 16.91  18.86  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 16.75  18.70  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.65  24.60  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.67  24.62  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 23.11  25.06  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.08  25.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.10  25.05  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.46  25.41  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.87  24.82  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 22.99  24.94  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 23.20  25.15  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.66  24.61  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.69  24.64  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 23.13  25.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.09  25.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.10  25.05  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.43  25.38  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.87  24.82  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 22.99  24.94  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 23.19  25.14  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.82  23.77  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.82  23.77  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.15  24.10  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.05  24.00  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.08  24.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.46  24.41  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.02  23.97  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.15  24.10  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.25  24.20  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.47  22.42  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.69  22.64  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.64  22.59  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.93  22.88  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.10  23.05  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.97  22.92  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.84  22.79  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.85  22.80  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.74  22.69  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 18.29  20.24  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 18.28  20.23  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 18.68  20.63  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 18.64  20.59  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 18.71  20.66  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.04  20.99  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 18.48  20.43  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 18.62  20.57  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 18.77  20.72  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.32  23.27  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.36  23.31  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 21.67  23.62  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.75  23.70  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.82  23.77  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 21.97  23.92  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 21.56  23.51  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 21.71  23.66  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 21.75  23.70  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.86  22.81  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.87  22.82  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 21.08  23.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.23  23.18  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.26  23.21  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.45  23.40  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.06  23.01  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.14  23.09  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 21.19  23.14  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.17  21.12  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.42  21.37  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 19.63  21.58  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.13  22.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.13  22.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.95  21.90  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.95  21.90  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.08  22.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 19.74  21.69  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 16.35  18.30  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 16.35  18.30  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 16.67  18.62  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 16.72  18.67  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 16.69  18.64  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 16.94  18.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 16.47  18.42  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 16.53  18.48  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 30MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 16.71  18.66  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.59  24.54  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.65  24.60  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 23.00  24.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.82  24.77  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.12  25.07  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.38  25.33  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.50  24.45  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.02  24.97  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 23.28  25.23  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.57  24.52  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.66  24.61  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 23.01  24.96  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.80  24.75  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.09  25.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.40  25.35  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.48  24.43  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.02  24.97  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 23.30  25.25  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.47  23.42  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.72  23.67  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.12  24.07  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.00  23.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.08  24.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.50  24.45  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.49  23.44  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.00  23.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.38  24.33  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.24  22.19  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.41  22.36  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.61  22.56  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.68  22.63  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.12  23.07  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.98  22.93  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.34  22.29  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.09  23.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.84  22.79  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 18.20  20.15  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 18.35  20.30  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 18.54  20.49  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 18.48  20.43  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 18.70  20.65  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 18.92  20.87  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 18.11  20.06  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 18.66  20.61  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 18.82  20.77  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.25  23.20  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.40  23.35  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 21.51  23.46  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.52  23.47  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.78  23.73  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 21.91  23.86  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 21.23  23.18  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 21.78  23.73  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 21.81  23.76  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.73  22.68  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.85  22.80  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 21.04  22.99  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.98  22.93  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.28  23.23  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.44  23.39  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.70  22.65  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.23  23.18  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 21.33  23.28  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.65  21.60  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.75  21.70  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 19.52  21.47  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.86  21.81  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.18  22.13  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.93  21.88  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.58  21.53  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.14  22.09  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 19.81  21.76  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 16.17  18.12  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 16.30  18.25  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 16.48  18.43  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 16.47  18.42  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 16.76  18.71  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 16.86  18.81  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 16.16  18.11  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 16.71  18.66  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 16.74  18.69  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.64  24.59  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.97  24.92  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 22.95  24.90  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.97  24.92  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.40  25.35  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.44  25.39  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.86  24.81  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.09  25.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 23.24  25.19  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.67  24.62  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.94  24.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.96  24.91  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.98  24.93  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.40  25.35  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.43  25.38  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.84  24.79  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.11  25.06  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 23.26  25.21  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.71  23.66  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.26  24.21  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.11  24.06  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.21  24.16  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.40  24.35  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.57  24.52  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.05  24.00  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.32  24.27  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.39  24.34  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.50  22.45  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.78  22.73  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.51  22.46  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.00  22.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.28  23.23  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.98  22.93  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.72  22.67  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.02  22.97  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.81  22.76  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 18.28  20.23  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 18.61  20.56  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 18.53  20.48  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 18.63  20.58  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 19.04  20.99  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 18.94  20.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 18.46  20.41  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 18.77  20.72  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 18.78  20.73  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.51  23.46  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.65  23.60  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 21.51  23.46  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.74  23.69  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.14  24.09  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 21.97  23.92  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 21.58  23.53  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 21.79  23.74  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 21.74  23.69  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.97  22.92  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.15  23.10  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 21.04  22.99  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.23  23.18  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.63  23.58  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.46  23.41  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.13  23.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.39  23.34  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 21.31  23.26  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.60  21.55  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.82  21.77  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 19.53  21.48  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.11  22.06  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.49  22.44  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.93  21.88  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.42  21.37  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 19.89  21.84  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 19.73  21.68  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 16.39  18.34  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 16.68  18.63  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 16.48  18.43  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 16.66  18.61  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 17.12  19.07  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 16.93  18.88  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 16.55  18.50  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 16.70  18.65  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 16.74  18.69  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.55  24.50  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.55  24.50  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 23.00  24.95  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.83  24.78  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.33  25.28  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.37  25.32  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.61  24.56  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.02  24.97  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 23.15  25.10  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.57  24.52  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.53  24.48  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.96  24.91  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.83  24.78  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.27  25.22  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.39  25.34  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.62  24.57  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.06  25.01  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 23.14  25.09  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.58  23.53  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.68  23.63  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.12  24.07  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.94  23.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.20  24.15  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.49  24.44  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.52  23.47  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.16  24.11  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.29  24.24  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.46  22.41  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.68  22.63  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.58  22.53  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.81  22.76  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.36  23.31  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.96  22.91  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.67  22.62  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.03  22.98  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.74  22.69  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 18.23  20.18  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 18.25  20.20  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 18.57  20.52  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 18.37  20.32  30.00  PASS 



 

SGS-CSTC STANDARDS TECHNICAL SERVICES 
(XI 'AN) CO., LTD. 

 Report No.: AR/2021/5000401 

Page:          12 of 130 
 

 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 18.85  20.80  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 18.93  20.88  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 18.31  20.26  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 18.73  20.68  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 18.72  20.67  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.30  23.25  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.20  23.15  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 21.62  23.57  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.58  23.53  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.07  24.02  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 21.99  23.94  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 21.40  23.35  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 21.72  23.67  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 21.78  23.73  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.82  22.77  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.64  22.59  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 21.10  23.05  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.94  22.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.39  23.34  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.47  23.42  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.87  22.82  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.33  23.28  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 21.25  23.20  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.46  21.41  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.49  21.44  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 19.54  21.49  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.75  21.70  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.23  22.18  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.94  21.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.56  21.51  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.00  21.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 19.76  21.71  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 16.30  18.25  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 16.08  18.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 16.53  18.48  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 16.65  18.60  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 17.10  19.05  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 16.94  18.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 16.29  18.24  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 16.66  18.61  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 16.68  18.63  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.94  24.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.26  25.21  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 23.55  25.50  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.95  24.90  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.20  25.15  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.54  25.49  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.76  24.71  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.36  25.31  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 23.61  25.56  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.89  24.84  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.24  25.19  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 23.52  25.47  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.96  24.91  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.26  25.21  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.56  25.51  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.78  24.73  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.35  25.30  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 23.62  25.57  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.90  23.85  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.49  24.44  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.66  24.61  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.11  24.06  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.28  24.23  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.72  24.67  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.79  23.74  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.54  24.49  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.78  24.73  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.85  22.80  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.30  23.25  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 21.14  23.09  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.77  22.72  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.90  22.85  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.16  23.11  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.76  22.71  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.42  23.37  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 21.24  23.19  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 18.47  20.42  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.00  20.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 19.08  21.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 18.74  20.69  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 18.94  20.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.11  21.06  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 18.52  20.47  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 18.96  20.91  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 19.15  21.10  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.73  23.68  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.13  24.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.09  24.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.79  23.74  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.94  23.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.14  24.09  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 21.64  23.59  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 22.25  24.20  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 22.18  24.13  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.10  23.05  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.59  23.54  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 21.61  23.56  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.06  23.01  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.38  23.33  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.67  23.62  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.10  23.05  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.45  23.40  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 21.67  23.62  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.87  21.82  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.26  22.21  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.07  22.02  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.00  21.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.20  22.15  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.13  22.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.78  21.73  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.37  22.32  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.20  22.15  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 16.74  18.69  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 16.94  18.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 17.06  19.01  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 16.82  18.77  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 16.68  18.63  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.07  19.02  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 16.44  18.39  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 17.04  18.99  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 17.12  19.07  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.62  24.57  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.27  25.22  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 23.50  25.45  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.79  24.74  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.10  25.05  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.55  25.50  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.98  24.93  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.09  25.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 23.57  25.52  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.65  24.60  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.24  25.19  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 23.51  25.46  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.81  24.76  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.08  25.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.55  25.50  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.99  24.94  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.08  25.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 23.57  25.52  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.89  23.84  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.45  24.40  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.65  24.60  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.07  24.02  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.09  24.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.70  24.65  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.99  23.94  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.32  24.27  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.67  24.62  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.62  22.57  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.27  23.22  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 21.09  23.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.81  22.76  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.18  23.13  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.14  23.09  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.94  22.89  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.13  23.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 21.18  23.13  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 18.25  20.20  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 18.84  20.79  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 19.04  20.99  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 18.55  20.50  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 18.67  20.62  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.09  21.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 18.73  20.68  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 18.65  20.60  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 19.11  21.06  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.43  23.38  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.00  23.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.09  24.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.61  23.56  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.00  23.95  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.15  24.10  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 21.82  23.77  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 21.99  23.94  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 22.15  24.10  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.01  22.96  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.48  23.43  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 21.58  23.53  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.04  22.99  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.33  23.28  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.61  23.56  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.33  23.28  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.34  23.29  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 21.63  23.58  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.71  21.66  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.97  21.92  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.08  22.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.88  21.83  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.13  22.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.13  22.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.03  21.98  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.13  22.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.17  22.12  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 16.64  18.59  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 16.89  18.84  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 17.07  19.02  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 16.69  18.64  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 16.80  18.75  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.07  19.02  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 16.66  18.61  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 16.63  18.58  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 17.09  19.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.57  24.52  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.07  25.02  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 23.58  25.53  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.58  24.53  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.08  25.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.53  25.48  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.55  24.50  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.05  25.00  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 23.53  25.48  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.60  24.55  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.08  25.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 23.55  25.50  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.57  24.52  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.06  25.01  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 23.52  25.47  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.54  24.49  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.06  25.01  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 23.52  25.47  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.77  23.72  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.24  24.19  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.69  24.64  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.78  23.73  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.22  24.17  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.69  24.64  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.79  23.74  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.22  24.17  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.68  24.63  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.64  22.59  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.18  23.13  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 21.13  23.08  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.66  22.61  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.17  23.12  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.16  23.11  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.63  22.58  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.17  23.12  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 21.12  23.07  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 18.29  20.24  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 18.79  20.74  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 19.09  21.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 18.28  20.23  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 18.79  20.74  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.09  21.04  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 18.27  20.22  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 18.79  20.74  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 19.08  21.03  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.43  23.38  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.92  23.87  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.16  24.11  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.43  23.38  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.91  23.86  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.14  24.09  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 21.39  23.34  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 21.84  23.79  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 22.12  24.07  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.95  22.90  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.44  23.39  30.00  PASS 
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N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 21.63  23.58  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.91  22.86  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.38  23.33  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.60  23.55  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.95  22.90  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.47  23.42  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 21.64  23.59  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.39  21.34  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.87  21.82  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.07  22.02  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.65  21.60  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.15  22.10  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.07  22.02  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.36  21.31  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 19.84  21.79  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.06  22.01  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 16.53  18.48  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 16.72  18.67  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 17.01  18.96  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 16.42  18.37  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 16.71  18.66  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.03  18.98  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 16.41  18.36  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 16.71  18.66  30.00  PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 17.01  18.96  30.00  PASS 

 

Note:  

a: For getting the EIRP (Efficient Isotropic Radiated Power) in substitution method, the 

following formula should be taken to calculate it,  

EIRP [dBm] = Conducted Power [dBm] + Gain [dBi]  

ERP [dBm] = Conducted Power [dBm] + Gain [dBi] -2.15 
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Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF) for SA 

Test Result 

Band SCS 
Bandwid

th 
Modulation Channel RB Config Result Limit 

Verdict 

N78-3450-

3550 
30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 12.34 ≤13 PASS 

N78-3450-

3550 
30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 12 ≤13 PASS 
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Test Graphs 
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NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full-----≤13-PASS 

 A 
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LVL

RBW 1 MHz*

SWT 500 msAtt  30 dB **Ref  20 dBm

Start 3.35001 GHz Stop 3.65001 GHz30 MHz/

 

MAXH

1 PK

3DB

MAXH

*

2 AV

VBW 3 MHz

*

*

SGL
 

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP    30 of    30

1 Marker 1 [T1 ]

           14.91 dBm

     3.539310000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T2 ]

            2.91 dBm

     3.498210000 GHz

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:39:24

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full-----≤13-PASS 

 

Remark: All antenna and all modulation had been tested, but only the worst case data 

displayed in this report. 
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26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth for SA 

Test Result 

 

Band SCS 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulation 

Chan

nel 
RB Config Result Result 

Verdict 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 17.88 18.920 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 17.92 18.680 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 17.92 18.720 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 17.76 18.640 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 17.84 18.520 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 18.24 19.080 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 18.2 18.920 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 18.24 18.960 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 17.48 18.120 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 30MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 26.82 27.960 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 30MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 26.82 28.140 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 30MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 26.76 27.900 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 30MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 27 27.960 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 30MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 26.82 27.960 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 30MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 27.9 29.100 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 30MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 27.78 28.860 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 30MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 27.84 28.980 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 30MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 27.9 28.980 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 35.68 37.680 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 36 37.600 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 35.84 37.680 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 35.92 37.680 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 35.68 37.600 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 37.92 39.840 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 37.92 39.600 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 38 39.680 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 37.84 39.600 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 45.8 47.700 PASS 
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N78-3450-3550 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 45.6 47.600 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 45.7 47.600 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 45.7 47.600 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 45.7 47.700 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 47.6 49.400 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 47.5 49.400 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 47.7 49.500 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 47.6 49.400 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 58.08 60.000 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 57.96 59.880 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.96 59.880 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.72 60.000 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.84 59.880 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 57.96 60.000 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.96 59.880 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.96 60.000 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.84 59.880 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 77.28 80.960 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 77.28 81.120 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.28 80.800 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.28 80.960 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.28 80.800 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 77.6 81.280 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.92 81.440 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.76 81.440 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.76 81.440 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 86.04 89.820 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 86.04 89.640 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 85.68 89.460 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 85.86 90.000 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 85.86 89.640 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 87.48 91.620 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 87.48 91.440 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 87.66 91.440 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 87.66 91.440 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 96.2 100.400 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 96.2 100.200 PASS 
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N78-3450-3550 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 96.4 100.400 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 96.4 100.400 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 96.2 100.600 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 97.2 101.600 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 97.2 101.400 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 97.2 101.600 PASS 

N78-3450-3550 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 97.2 101.400 PASS 
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NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:48:09

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:48:22

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:48:35

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:49:08

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:49:21

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:49:34

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:49:49

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:50:36

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-30MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:50:57

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-30MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:51:10

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-30MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-30MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-30MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-30MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-30MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 



 

SGS-CSTC STANDARDS TECHNICAL SERVICES 
(XI 'AN) CO., LTD. 

 Report No.: AR/2021/5000401 

Page:          33 of 130 
 

 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

6 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 60 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 300 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    38 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.40 dBm

     3.485490000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

            9.11 dBm

     3.488850000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            3.41 dB 

    28.980000000 MHz

OBW 27.900000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            5.35 dBm

     3.486030000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.39 dBm

     3.513930000 GHz

D1 -16.892 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:52:23

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-30MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

6 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 60 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 300 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.43 dBm

     3.485490000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.21 dBm

     3.502350000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.35 dB 

    28.980000000 MHz

OBW 27.900000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.29 dBm

     3.486090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.55 dBm

     3.513990000 GHz

D1 -18.791 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:52:38

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-30MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    38 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.59 dBm

     3.480170000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           12.25 dBm

     3.504570000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.99 dB 

    37.680000000 MHz

OBW 35.680000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            6.84 dBm

     3.481130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            7.49 dBm

     3.516810000 GHz
D1 -13.753 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:54:01

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-40MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -15.16 dBm

     3.480170000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           12.43 dBm

     3.481610000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.69 dB 

    37.600000000 MHz

OBW 36.000000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            6.41 dBm

     3.480970000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            8.49 dBm

     3.516970000 GHz
D1 -13.574 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:54:24

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-40MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    39 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.08 dBm

     3.480170000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.53 dBm

     3.498250000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -4.08 dB 

    37.680000000 MHz

OBW 35.760000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            6.60 dBm

     3.481050000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            6.37 dBm

     3.516810000 GHzD1 -15.47 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:54:37

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-40MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.67 dBm

     3.480090000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.11 dBm

     3.505050000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.89 dB 

    37.680000000 MHz

OBW 35.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            8.44 dBm

     3.480970000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            6.66 dBm

     3.516890000 GHz
D1 -15.891 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:54:50

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-40MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.55 dBm

     3.480170000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.42 dBm

     3.508650000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.45 dB 

    37.600000000 MHz

OBW 35.680000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.88 dBm

     3.481130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.39 dBm

     3.516810000 GHz

D1 -17.577 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:55:06

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-40MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.34 dBm

     3.480090000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.51 dBm

     3.497530000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            3.07 dB 

    39.840000000 MHz

OBW 37.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            6.12 dBm

     3.481050000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.00 dBm

     3.518970000 GHz

D1 -17.488 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:55:49

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-40MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    38 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.62 dBm

     3.480250000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.05 dBm

     3.512810000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.56 dB 

    39.600000000 MHz

OBW 37.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.65 dBm

     3.481130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.95 dBm

     3.519050000 GHz
D1 -15.95 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:56:02

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-40MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -18.30 dBm

     3.480170000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

            9.60 dBm

     3.482570000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.24 dB 

    39.680000000 MHz

OBW 38.000000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.45 dBm

     3.480970000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.34 dBm

     3.518970000 GHz
D1 -16.397 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:56:15

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-40MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    42 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.46 dBm

     3.480170000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.77 dBm

     3.491690000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.05 dB 

    39.600000000 MHz

OBW 37.840000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.45 dBm

     3.481050000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.50 dBm

     3.518890000 GHz

D1 -20.231 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  22:56:52

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-40MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -14.81 dBm

     3.475310000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

           11.38 dBm

     3.497010000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.31 dB 

    47.700000000 MHz

OBW 45.800000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            9.88 dBm

     3.476310000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            7.88 dBm

     3.522110000 GHzD1 -14.622 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:00:27

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-50MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    38 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.70 dBm

     3.475310000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

           11.87 dBm

     3.515510000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.50 dB 

    47.600000000 MHz

OBW 45.600000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            6.31 dBm

     3.476410000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            6.02 dBm

     3.522010000 GHzD1 -14.129 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:00:50

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-50MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    39 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.32 dBm

     3.475310000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.66 dBm

     3.501910000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            4.34 dB 

    47.600000000 MHz

OBW 45.700000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.02 dBm

     3.476310000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            6.62 dBm

     3.522010000 GHzD1 -15.339 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:01:03

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-50MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    39 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -17.41 dBm

     3.475310000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.24 dBm

     3.501210000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -3.13 dB 

    47.600000000 MHz

OBW 45.700000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.52 dBm

     3.476210000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            6.31 dBm

     3.521910000 GHz
D1 -15.764 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:01:16

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-50MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.70 dBm

     3.475310000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.79 dBm

     3.518710000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.38 dB 

    47.700000000 MHz

OBW 45.700000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.69 dBm

     3.476310000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.42 dBm

     3.522010000 GHz

D1 -18.208 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:01:32

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-50MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    42 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.18 dBm

     3.475310000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.83 dBm

     3.496710000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.65 dB 

    49.400000000 MHz

OBW 47.600000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.99 dBm

     3.476210000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.26 dBm

     3.523810000 GHz

D1 -18.168 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:03:39

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-50MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.87 dBm

     3.475310000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.68 dBm

     3.502910000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.89 dB 

    49.400000000 MHz

OBW 47.500000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            5.54 dBm

     3.476210000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.19 dBm

     3.523710000 GHz

D1 -17.321 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:04:16

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-50MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.12 dBm

     3.475310000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.68 dBm

     3.516810000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.53 dB 

    49.500000000 MHz

OBW 47.700000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.85 dBm

     3.476210000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.33 dBm

     3.523910000 GHz

D1 -18.324 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:04:29

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-50MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.40 dBm

     3.475310000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.70 dBm

     3.508810000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.03 dB 

    49.400000000 MHz

OBW 47.600000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.28 dBm

     3.476210000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.08 dBm

     3.523810000 GHz

D1 -21.296 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:05:07

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-50MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-60
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-40
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-20

-10

0
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20

30

SWP    39 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -17.75 dBm

     3.470130000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.69 dBm

     3.480690000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.24 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 58.080000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.42 dBm

     3.471090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.25 dBm

     3.529170000 GHzD1 -15.314 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:06:33

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-40
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-10

0
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30

SWP    39 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -17.30 dBm

     3.470130000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.36 dBm

     3.497130000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.13 dB 

    59.880000000 MHz

OBW 57.840000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            6.85 dBm

     3.471090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            7.07 dBm

     3.528930000 GHzD1 -15.639 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:06:55

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -18.82 dBm

     3.470130000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

            9.27 dBm

     3.496050000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.74 dB 

    59.880000000 MHz

OBW 57.960000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.72 dBm

     3.471090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            7.03 dBm

     3.529050000 GHz

D1 -16.727 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:07:08

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    39 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.53 dBm

     3.470010000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

            9.30 dBm

     3.486690000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.28 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.720000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.46 dBm

     3.471090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.87 dBm

     3.528810000 GHz

D1 -16.702 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:07:21

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    43 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.88 dBm

     3.470130000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            6.68 dBm

     3.502050000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.07 dB 

    59.880000000 MHz

OBW 57.720000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.90 dBm

     3.471210000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.19 dBm

     3.528930000 GHz

D1 -19.323 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:07:59

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    43 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.65 dBm

     3.470010000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.45 dBm

     3.499170000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.71 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.960000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.71 dBm

     3.471090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.10 dBm

     3.529050000 GHz

D1 -18.554 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:08:41

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-60MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -18.55 dBm

     3.470130000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.13 dBm

     3.515010000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.90 dB 

    59.880000000 MHz

OBW 57.960000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.54 dBm

     3.471090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.21 dBm

     3.529050000 GHz

D1 -17.871 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:08:54

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-60MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    44 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -23.37 dBm

     3.470010000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.53 dBm

     3.510330000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.04 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.960000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.09 dBm

     3.471090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.60 dBm

     3.529050000 GHz

D1 -18.467 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:09:07

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-60MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -24.44 dBm

     3.470010000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.37 dBm

     3.506610000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.82 dB 

    59.880000000 MHz

OBW 57.960000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -1.01 dBm

     3.470970000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.56 dBm

     3.528930000 GHz

D1 -21.627 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:09:44

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-60MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    39 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -15.80 dBm

     3.459370000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.63 dBm

     3.465450000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.50 dB 

    80.960000000 MHz

OBW 77.280000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.80 dBm

     3.461130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            7.47 dBm

     3.538410000 GHzD1 -15.366 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:10:43

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-80MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.85 dBm

     3.459370000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

            9.55 dBm

     3.470250000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.66 dB 

    81.120000000 MHz

OBW 77.280000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.02 dBm

     3.461130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            7.60 dBm

     3.538410000 GHz
D1 -16.445 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:11:06

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-80MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -17.59 dBm

     3.459530000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

            9.39 dBm

     3.507690000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.54 dB 

    80.800000000 MHz

OBW 77.280000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.73 dBm

     3.461130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.99 dBm

     3.538410000 GHz

D1 -16.606 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:11:19

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-80MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -17.62 dBm

     3.459370000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.76 dBm

     3.480330000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.17 dB 

    80.960000000 MHz

OBW 77.280000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            5.02 dBm

     3.461130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.43 dBm

     3.538410000 GHz

D1 -17.239 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:11:33

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-80MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    43 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.89 dBm

     3.459530000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            6.63 dBm

     3.466410000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.26 dB 

    80.800000000 MHz

OBW 77.280000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.21 dBm

     3.461130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.69 dBm

     3.538410000 GHz

D1 -19.367 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:12:14

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-80MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.78 dBm

     3.459370000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.22 dBm

     3.534570000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.71 dB 

    81.280000000 MHz

OBW 77.600000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.89 dBm

     3.461290000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.16 dBm

     3.538890000 GHz

D1 -17.78 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:12:59

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-80MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.34 dBm

     3.459370000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.49 dBm

     3.507530000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.99 dB 

    81.440000000 MHz

OBW 77.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.71 dBm

     3.461130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.10 dBm

     3.539050000 GHz

D1 -17.505 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:13:09

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-80MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.68 dBm

     3.459370000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.81 dBm

     3.513450000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.90 dB 

    81.440000000 MHz

OBW 77.760000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.57 dBm

     3.461130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.18 dBm

     3.538890000 GHz

D1 -18.187 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:13:20

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-80MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.49 dBm

     3.459370000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.50 dBm

     3.513770000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.51 dB 

    81.440000000 MHz

OBW 77.760000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.73 dBm

     3.461130000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.08 dBm

     3.538890000 GHz

D1 -20.497 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:14:00

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-80MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    87 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -17.05 dBm

     3.454290000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.26 dBm

     3.487590000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.25 dB 

    89.820000000 MHz

OBW 86.040000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.73 dBm

     3.456090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.58 dBm

     3.542130000 GHz
D1 -15.74 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:14:54

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-90MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    87 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -15.88 dBm

     3.454470000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.29 dBm

     3.508470000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.94 dB 

    89.640000000 MHz

OBW 86.040000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.37 dBm

     3.456090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            7.09 dBm

     3.542130000 GHz
D1 -15.706 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:15:13

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-90MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    87 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.42 dBm

     3.454470000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

            9.61 dBm

     3.469770000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.52 dB 

    89.460000000 MHz

OBW 85.680000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            6.87 dBm

     3.456270000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.42 dBm

     3.541950000 GHz
D1 -16.388 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:15:23

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-90MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    87 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -18.91 dBm

     3.454290000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.67 dBm

     3.479670000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -3.85 dB 

    90.000000000 MHz

OBW 86.040000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            5.76 dBm

     3.456090000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.42 dBm

     3.542130000 GHz

D1 -17.326 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:15:33

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-90MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    87 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.27 dBm

     3.454470000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.19 dBm

     3.522330000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.79 dB 

    89.640000000 MHz

OBW 85.860000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.48 dBm

     3.456270000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.38 dBm

     3.542130000 GHz

D1 -18.811 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:16:09

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-90MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    87 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.42 dBm

     3.454290000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.39 dBm

     3.506310000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.64 dB 

    91.620000000 MHz

OBW 87.480000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.99 dBm

     3.456270000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.01 dBm

     3.543750000 GHz

D1 -18.611 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:16:46

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-90MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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SWP    86 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -18.58 dBm

     3.454470000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.89 dBm

     3.511530000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.97 dB 

    91.440000000 MHz

OBW 87.480000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            5.60 dBm

     3.456270000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.40 dBm

     3.543750000 GHz

D1 -18.109 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:16:56

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-90MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0
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20
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SWP    87 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.13 dBm

     3.454290000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.25 dBm

     3.487770000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.20 dB 

    91.440000000 MHz

OBW 87.660000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.86 dBm

     3.456270000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.85 dBm

     3.543930000 GHz

D1 -18.747 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:17:07

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-90MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    87 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.48 dBm

     3.454290000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.14 dBm

     3.480390000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.13 dB 

    91.440000000 MHz

OBW 87.480000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.22 dBm

     3.456270000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.42 dBm

     3.543750000 GHz

D1 -21.86 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:17:40

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-90MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -18.96 dBm

     3.449410000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.78 dBm

     3.504410000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.98 dB 

   100.400000000 MHz

OBW 96.200000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.91 dBm

     3.451410000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.67 dBm

     3.547610000 GHz

D1 -18.217 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:18:32

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10
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30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.60 dBm

     3.449410000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.43 dBm

     3.500610000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.32 dB 

   100.200000000 MHz

OBW 96.200000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.42 dBm

     3.451410000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.84 dBm

     3.547610000 GHz

D1 -18.574 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:18:54

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-60

-50

-40
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SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.61 dBm

     3.449410000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.99 dBm

     3.502610000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.75 dB 

   100.400000000 MHz

OBW 96.400000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.76 dBm

     3.451210000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.81 dBm

     3.547610000 GHz

D1 -20.013 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:19:06

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-60
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-40
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30

SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.97 dBm

     3.449410000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.85 dBm

     3.514010000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.20 dB 

   100.400000000 MHz

OBW 96.400000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.42 dBm

     3.451210000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.03 dBm

     3.547610000 GHz

D1 -20.149 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:19:17

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-60

-50

-40

-30
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-10

0
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30

SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.80 dBm

     3.449210000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.00 dBm

     3.516410000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.01 dB 

   100.600000000 MHz

OBW 96.200000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.69 dBm

     3.451410000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.58 dBm

     3.547610000 GHz

D1 -22.004 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:19:54

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-60

-50

-40

-30
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-10
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30

SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -24.54 dBm

     3.449210000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.32 dBm

     3.492210000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.32 dB 

   101.600000000 MHz

OBW 97.200000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.90 dBm

     3.451410000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.60 dBm

     3.548610000 GHz

D1 -21.68 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:20:44

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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SWP    40 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.27 dBm

     3.449410000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.81 dBm

     3.507410000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.60 dB 

   101.400000000 MHz

OBW 97.200000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.00 dBm

     3.451410000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.25 dBm

     3.548610000 GHz

D1 -21.19 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:20:55

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.03 dBm

     3.449210000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.42 dBm

     3.498810000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.67 dB 

   101.600000000 MHz

OBW 97.400000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.27 dBm

     3.451210000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.44 dBm

     3.548610000 GHz

D1 -21.575 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:21:06

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.50001 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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SWP    41 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -24.77 dBm

     3.449410000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            1.42 dBm

     3.462210000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.00 dB 

   101.400000000 MHz

OBW 97.200000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -0.77 dBm

     3.451410000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -1.70 dBm

     3.548610000 GHz

D1 -24.579 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:21:51

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 

 

Remark: All antenna and all modulation had been tested, but only the worst case data 

displayed in this report. 
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Band Edge for SA 

Test Graphs 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.466 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448988 G   -29.32   -16.32

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449999 G   -21.56    -8.56

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.450960 G    22.37    -7.63

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:40:45

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-BPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.478 GHz3.3 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 200.00 k   3.448992 G   -26.35   -13.35

   3.449 G    3.450 G 200.00 k   3.449671 G   -24.16   -11.16

   3.450 G    3.478 G 500.00 k   3.458848 G    11.11   -18.89

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:41:37

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-BPSK-Low-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.534 GHz Stop 3.555 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548944 G    22.99    -7.01

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550018 G   -20.38    -7.38

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551032 G   -28.98   -15.98

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:45:43

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-BPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Right-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.522 GHz Stop 3.555 GHz3.3 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.522 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.538912 G    11.79   -18.21

   3.550 G    3.551 G 200.00 k   3.550170 G   -25.55   -12.55

   3.551 G    3.555 G 200.00 k   3.552664 G   -26.54   -13.54

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:46:34

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-BPSK-High-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.466 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448932 G   -33.04   -20.04

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449992 G   -19.99    -6.99

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.450976 G    22.62    -7.38

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:42:31

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-CP-QPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.47836 GHz3.336 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 200.00 k   3.448300 G   -28.15   -15.15

   3.449 G    3.450 G 200.00 k   3.449952 G   -26.94   -13.94

   3.450 G    3.478 G 500.00 k   3.464067 G     8.13   -21.87

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:43:23

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-CP-QPSK-Low-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.534 GHz Stop 3.555 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548944 G    23.24    -6.76

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550007 G   -20.15    -7.15

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551148 G   -27.03   -14.03

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:47:30

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-CP-QPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Right-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.52164 GHz Stop 3.555 GHz3.336 MHz/  
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-30
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-10
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20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.522 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.532927 G     8.72   -21.28

   3.550 G    3.551 G 200.00 k   3.550003 G   -26.01   -13.01

   3.551 G    3.555 G 200.00 k   3.551284 G   -27.85   -14.85

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:48:21

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-20MHz-CP-QPSK-High-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.466 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0
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20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448984 G   -30.90   -17.90

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449992 G   -21.88    -8.88

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451152 G    22.03    -7.97

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:50:04

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-30MHz-DFT-BPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.487 GHz4.2 MHz/  
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-30

-20

-10
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20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 300.00 k   3.448012 G   -25.73   -12.73

   3.449 G    3.450 G 300.00 k   3.449931 G   -25.46   -12.46

   3.450 G    3.487 G 500.00 k   3.468167 G     9.10   -20.90

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548800 G    22.80    -7.20

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550011 G   -21.95    -8.95

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551004 G   -31.00   -18.00
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.513 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.522102 G    10.04   -19.96

   3.550 G    3.551 G 300.00 k   3.550001 G   -26.14   -13.14

   3.551 G    3.555 G 300.00 k   3.553240 G   -26.71   -13.71
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448952 G   -32.56   -19.56

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449981 G   -19.61    -6.61

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451136 G    22.16    -7.84
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 300.00 k   3.448620 G   -27.80   -14.80

   3.449 G    3.450 G 300.00 k   3.449947 G   -25.92   -12.92

   3.450 G    3.488 G 500.00 k   3.464927 G     6.15   -23.85
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548912 G    22.82    -7.18

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550008 G   -19.68    -6.68

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551032 G   -32.78   -19.78
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.512 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.523953 G     6.76   -23.24

   3.550 G    3.551 G 300.00 k   3.550303 G   -26.53   -13.53

   3.551 G    3.555 G 300.00 k   3.551212 G   -27.36   -14.36
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448996 G   -30.94   -17.94

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449982 G   -22.58    -9.58

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451104 G    21.89    -8.11
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 500.00 k   3.447824 G   -26.55   -13.55

   3.449 G    3.450 G 500.00 k   3.449996 G   -24.95   -11.95

   3.450 G    3.496 G 500.00 k   3.463754 G     7.82   -22.18
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548928 G    22.60    -7.40

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550015 G   -22.15    -9.15

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551008 G   -31.36   -18.36
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   3.504 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.524378 G     8.75   -21.25

   3.550 G    3.551 G 500.00 k   3.550302 G   -25.29   -12.29

   3.551 G    3.555 G 500.00 k   3.551592 G   -26.04   -13.04
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448656 G   -31.41   -18.41

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449985 G   -21.99    -8.99

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451072 G    22.13    -7.87
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   3.445 G    3.449 G 500.00 k   3.446032 G   -28.05   -15.05

   3.449 G    3.450 G 500.00 k   3.449970 G   -26.22   -13.22

   3.450 G    3.498 G 500.00 k   3.469697 G     4.87   -25.13
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548896 G    22.89    -7.11

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550003 G   -21.75    -8.75

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551104 G   -33.01   -20.01
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   3.502 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.516336 G     5.71   -24.29

   3.550 G    3.551 G 500.00 k   3.550083 G   -26.38   -13.38

   3.551 G    3.555 G 500.00 k   3.552108 G   -26.92   -13.92
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448624 G   -32.38   -19.38

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449988 G   -20.22    -7.22

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451184 G    22.13    -7.87
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 500.00 k   3.448412 G   -26.32   -13.32

   3.449 G    3.450 G 500.00 k   3.449943 G   -17.72    -4.72

   3.450 G    3.506 G 500.00 k   3.473273 G     6.78   -23.22
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548736 G    22.88    -7.12

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550004 G   -19.95    -6.95

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551224 G   -30.61   -17.61
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.494 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.506089 G     7.87   -22.13

   3.550 G    3.551 G 500.00 k   3.550355 G   -25.07   -12.07

   3.551 G    3.555 G 500.00 k   3.552388 G   -25.58   -12.58
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448996 G   -31.55   -18.55

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449970 G   -20.68    -7.68

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451232 G    22.50    -7.50
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 500.00 k   3.448976 G   -28.70   -15.70

   3.449 G    3.450 G 500.00 k   3.449985 G   -26.65   -13.65

   3.450 G    3.508 G 500.00 k   3.458624 G     4.10   -25.90
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548752 G    23.06    -6.94

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550033 G   -18.75    -5.75

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551024 G   -29.48   -16.48
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.492 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.512725 G     5.14   -24.86

   3.550 G    3.551 G 500.00 k   3.550192 G   -26.29   -13.29

   3.551 G    3.555 G 500.00 k   3.553432 G   -27.53   -14.53
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448980 G   -31.41   -18.41

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449999 G   -20.53    -7.53

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.450976 G    22.09    -7.91
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G   1.00 M   3.448324 G   -24.67   -11.67

   3.449 G    3.450 G   1.00 M   3.449966 G   -22.79    -9.79

   3.450 G    3.518 G 500.00 k   3.500010 G     5.93   -24.07
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548944 G    22.59    -7.41

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550002 G   -19.19    -6.19

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551108 G   -31.12   -18.12
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.482 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.495344 G     6.46   -23.54

   3.550 G    3.551 G   1.00 M   3.550004 G   -20.89    -7.89

   3.551 G    3.555 G   1.00 M   3.551524 G   -23.86   -10.86
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448852 G   -31.49   -18.49

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449997 G   -20.17    -7.17

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.450960 G    22.24    -7.76
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G   1.00 M   3.448932 G   -25.36   -12.36

   3.449 G    3.450 G   1.00 M   3.449922 G   -22.66    -9.66

   3.450 G    3.518 G 500.00 k   3.493861 G     2.98   -27.02
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548928 G    23.08    -6.92

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550031 G   -19.21    -6.21

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551300 G   -31.01   -18.01
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.482 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.511331 G     3.68   -26.32

   3.550 G    3.551 G   1.00 M   3.550014 G   -22.87    -9.87

   3.551 G    3.555 G   1.00 M   3.551256 G   -24.74   -11.74
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448840 G   -32.58   -19.58

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449996 G   -22.11    -9.11

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451072 G    22.18    -7.82
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G   1.00 M   3.447600 G   -25.71   -12.71

   3.449 G    3.450 G   1.00 M   3.449994 G   -22.43    -9.43

   3.450 G    3.538 G 500.00 k   3.457811 G     5.21   -24.79
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548864 G    22.63    -7.37

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550004 G   -22.09    -9.09

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551240 G   -30.87   -17.87
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.462 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.507261 G     5.23   -24.77

   3.550 G    3.551 G   1.00 M   3.550665 G   -23.81   -10.81

   3.551 G    3.555 G   1.00 M   3.551032 G   -24.63   -11.63
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448388 G   -32.05   -19.05

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449994 G   -21.60    -8.60

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451120 G    22.44    -7.56

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 5.JUL.2021  00:33:08

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-80MHz-CP-QPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.53812 GHz9.312 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G   1.00 M   3.447720 G   -27.10   -14.10

   3.449 G    3.450 G   1.00 M   3.449985 G   -24.67   -11.67

   3.450 G    3.538 G 500.00 k   3.492033 G     2.00   -28.00
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548832 G    23.11    -6.89

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550004 G   -20.17    -7.17

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551012 G   -31.44   -18.44
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.462 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.518717 G     2.23   -27.77

   3.550 G    3.551 G   1.00 M   3.550026 G   -24.18   -11.18

   3.551 G    3.555 G   1.00 M   3.551104 G   -25.21   -12.21
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448652 G   -29.74   -16.74

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449986 G   -21.23    -8.23

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451104 G    21.90    -8.10
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G   1.00 M   3.447184 G   -25.64   -12.64

   3.449 G    3.450 G   1.00 M   3.449742 G   -16.93    -3.93

   3.450 G    3.546 G 500.00 k   3.519601 G     4.60   -25.40
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548912 G    22.65    -7.35

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550002 G   -20.56    -7.56

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551352 G   -32.35   -19.35
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.454 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.515007 G     4.89   -25.11

   3.550 G    3.551 G   1.00 M   3.550266 G   -24.24   -11.24

   3.551 G    3.555 G   1.00 M   3.551972 G   -24.09   -11.09
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448924 G   -33.30   -20.30

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449987 G   -20.79    -7.79

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451024 G    22.43    -7.57
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G   1.00 M   3.448656 G   -27.09   -14.09

   3.449 G    3.450 G   1.00 M   3.449993 G   -26.27   -13.27

   3.450 G    3.548 G 500.00 k   3.515107 G     1.37   -28.63
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548880 G    22.92    -7.08

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550031 G   -21.79    -8.79

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551320 G   -33.07   -20.07
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Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.4518 GHz Stop 3.555 GHz10.32 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.452 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.514550 G     1.55   -28.45

   3.550 G    3.551 G   1.00 M   3.550005 G   -25.32   -12.32

   3.551 G    3.555 G   1.00 M   3.551880 G   -26.00   -13.00

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 5.JUL.2021  00:47:57

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-90MHz-CP-QPSK-High-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.466 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448992 G   -32.73   -19.73

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449999 G   -20.39    -7.39

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451056 G    21.97    -8.03

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 5.JUL.2021  00:49:20

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-BPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.5572 GHz11.22 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G   1.00 M   3.447568 G   -26.25   -13.25

   3.449 G    3.450 G   1.00 M   3.449992 G   -24.36   -11.36

   3.450 G    3.557 G 500.00 k   3.512819 G     4.26   -25.74

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 5.JUL.2021  00:50:09

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-BPSK-Low-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.534 GHz Stop 3.555 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548960 G    22.47    -7.53

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550012 G   -19.59    -6.59

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551032 G   -31.93   -18.93

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 5.JUL.2021  00:53:27

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-BPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Right-----see 

graph-PASS 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.4428 GHz Stop 3.555 GHz11.22 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.443 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.470886 G     4.32   -25.68

   3.550 G    3.551 G   1.00 M   3.550982 G   -24.89   -11.89

   3.551 G    3.555 G   1.00 M   3.553296 G   -24.93   -11.93

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 5.JUL.2021  00:54:16

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-BPSK-High-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.466 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G 100.00 k   3.448792 G   -31.61   -18.61

   3.449 G    3.450 G 100.00 k   3.449996 G   -21.61    -8.61

   3.450 G    3.466 G 500.00 k   3.451104 G    22.22    -7.78

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 5.JUL.2021  00:51:22

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.445 GHz Stop 3.55828 GHz11.328 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.445 G    3.449 G   1.00 M   3.448788 G   -27.50   -14.50

   3.449 G    3.450 G   1.00 M   3.449879 G   -13.69    -0.69

   3.450 G    3.558 G 500.00 k   3.497751 G     1.17   -28.83

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 5.JUL.2021  00:52:11

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-Low-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.534 GHz Stop 3.555 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.534 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.548928 G    22.92    -7.08

   3.550 G    3.551 G 100.00 k   3.550014 G   -18.06    -5.06

   3.551 G    3.555 G 100.00 k   3.551028 G   -34.47   -21.47

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 5.JUL.2021  00:55:33

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Right-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  40 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.44172 GHz Stop 3.555 GHz11.328 MHz/  

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.442 G    3.550 G 500.00 k   3.498675 G     1.03   -28.97

   3.550 G    3.551 G   1.00 M   3.550012 G   -25.33   -12.33

   3.551 G    3.555 G   1.00 M   3.551180 G   -26.78   -13.78

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 5.JUL.2021  00:56:22

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-High-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 

 

Remark: All antenna and all modulation had been tested, but only the worst case data 

displayed in this report. 
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Conducted Spurious Emission for SA 

Test Graphs 

 A 

Offset  8.7 dB
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RBW 100 kHz*

SWT 1 sAtt  0 dB **Ref  0 dBm

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/
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SWP     3 of     3

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -44.60 dBm

   365.523000000 MHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:25:16

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----30-1000MHz-PASS 

 A 

Offset  36.9 dB

LVL

*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 1 s

* VBW 3 MHz

Att  20 dB **Ref  20 dBm

Start 1 GHz Stop 26.5 GHz2.55 GHz/
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SWP     3 of     3

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.67 dBm

     1.135150000 GHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:25:25

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----1000-26500MHz-PASS 
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 A 

Offset  8.7 dB

LVL

3DB

RBW 100 kHz*

SWT 1 sAtt  0 dB **Ref  0 dBm

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

 

* VBW 300 kHz
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*1 AV

AVG

SGL
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SWP     3 of     3

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -41.16 dBm

   365.329000000 MHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:25:38

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Edge_1RB_Left-----30-1000MHz-PASS 

 A 

Offset  36.9 dB

LVL

*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 1 s

* VBW 3 MHz

Att  20 dB **Ref  20 dBm

Start 1 GHz Stop 26.5 GHz2.55 GHz/

 

*
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SWP     3 of     3

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.57 dBm

     1.135150000 GHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:25:47

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Edge_1RB_Left-----1000-26500MHz-PASS 
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 A 

Offset  8.7 dB

LVL

3DB

RBW 100 kHz*

SWT 1 sAtt  0 dB **Ref  0 dBm

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

 

* VBW 300 kHz

*

*1 AV

AVG
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SWP     3 of     3

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -44.35 dBm

   365.523000000 MHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:26:01

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Left-----30-1000MHz-PASS 

 A 

Offset  36.9 dB

LVL

*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 1 s

* VBW 3 MHz

Att  20 dB **Ref  20 dBm

Start 1 GHz Stop 26.5 GHz2.55 GHz/
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SWP     3 of     3

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.59 dBm

     1.135150000 GHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 4.JUL.2021  23:26:10

 

NTNV-N78-3450-3550-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Left-----1000-26500MHz-PASS 

Remark: All antenna and all modulation had been tested, but only the worst case data 

displayed in this report. 
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Field Strength of Spurious Radiation 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1984.7992 21.60 -47.18 -13.00 34.18 Horizontal 

2 3022.1011 21.74 -42.69 -13.00 29.69 Horizontal 

3 5832.4916 20.28 -36.33 -13.00 23.33 Horizontal 

4 8474.0737 47.76 -52.77 -13.00 39.77 Horizontal 

5 11234.6617 47.51 -48.52 -13.00 35.52 Horizontal 

6 17998.899

9 

46.96 -47.35 -13.00 34.35 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1524.2762 21.03 -48.99 -13.00 35.99 Vertical 

2 2523.0762 22.54 -44.34 -13.00 31.34 Vertical 

3 5961.2481 20.22 -36.28 -13.00 23.28 Vertical 

4 7465.3233 48.39 -54.27 -13.00 41.27 Vertical 

5 12421.0711 45.33 -48.90 -13.00 35.90 Vertical 

6 17763.488

2 

46.93 -47.71 -13.00 34.71 Vertical 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1682.7841 21.82 -48.14 -13.00 35.14 Horizontal 

2 2233.3117 21.75 -45.89 -13.00 32.89 Horizontal 

3 5794.7397 20.97 -35.90 -13.00 22.90 Horizontal 

4 8836.5418 47.34 -52.12 -13.00 39.12 Horizontal 

5 11190.6595 46.37 -49.41 -13.00 36.41 Horizontal 

6 17333.916

7 

46.82 -47.48 -13.00 34.48 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1510.7755 21.55 -48.29 -13.00 35.29 Vertical 

2 2985.0993 22.35 -42.39 -13.00 29.39 Vertical 

3 5672.2336 21.10 -35.55 -13.00 22.55 Vertical 

4 7475.7738 48.68 -53.91 -13.00 40.91 Vertical 

5 11216.5108 46.81 -49.08 -13.00 36.08 Vertical 

6 17330.066

5 

46.66 -47.71 -13.00 34.71 Vertical 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1509.7755 21.55 -48.27 -13.00 35.27 Vertical 

2 2601.5801 22.15 -44.46 -13.00 31.46 Vertical 

3 5728.9864 21.00 -35.69 -13.00 22.69 Vertical 

4 9038.4019 47.44 -51.40 -13.00 38.40 Vertical 

5 12404.570

2 

45.58 -48.76 -13.00 35.76 Vertical 

6 17942.247

1 

46.86 -47.00 -13.00 34.00 Vertical 

 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1754.5377 22.06 -48.22 -13.00 35.22 Horizontal 

2 2691.0846 22.04 -43.81 -13.00 30.81 Horizontal 

3 5678.2339 21.97 -34.39 -13.00 21.39 Horizontal 

4 9036.2018 48.45 -50.43 -13.00 37.43 Horizontal 

5 11928.2464 47.46 -47.29 -13.00 34.29 Horizontal 

6 17341.617

1 

49.16 -45.00 -13.00 32.00 Horizontal 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1218.5109 21.55 -49.20 -13.00 36.20 Horizontal 

2 5617.4809 20.69 -35.69 -13.00 22.69 Horizontal 

3 6888.0444 48.95 -54.28 -13.00 41.28 Horizontal 

4 13376.468

8 

44.94 -47.89 -13.00 34.89 Horizontal 

5 16388.969

4 

46.97 -47.77 -13.00 34.77 Horizontal 

6 17998.899

9 

46.96 -47.35 -13.00 34.35 Horizontal 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1240.0120 21.96 -48.43 -13.00 35.43 Vertical 

2 4715.6858 19.76 -39.80 -13.00 26.80 Vertical 

3 5686.2343 20.79 -35.49 -13.00 22.49 Vertical 

4 8946.5473 47.28 -51.56 -13.00 38.56 Vertical 

5 12953.497

7 

45.57 -47.27 -13.00 34.27 Vertical 

6 16374.1187 47.29 -47.38 -13.00 34.38 Vertical 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1085.2543 22.62 -47.64 -13.00 34.64 Horizontal 

2 3110.8555 22.74 -41.20 -13.00 28.20 Horizontal 

3 5575.2288 21.10 -35.57 -13.00 22.57 Horizontal 

4 6877.9939 50.25 -53.03 -13.00 40.03 Horizontal 

5 11190.6595 47.37 -48.41 -13.00 35.41 Horizontal 

6 16381.819

1 

47.72 -46.98 -13.00 33.98 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1089.0045 22.04 -48.33 -13.00 35.33 Vertical 

2 2985.0993 22.85 -41.89 -13.00 28.89 Vertical 

3 4969.6985 20.27 -37.68 -13.00 24.68 Vertical 

4 9032.9016 47.60 -51.34 -13.00 38.34 Vertical 

5 13379.219

0 

46.40 -46.40 -13.00 33.40 Vertical 

6 17965.898

3 

47.38 -46.70 -13.00 33.70 Vertical 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1196.5098 22.28 -48.40 -13.00 35.40 Horizontal 

2 1939.7970 23.02 -46.14 -13.00 33.14 Horizontal 

3 5497.7249 21.38 -35.69 -13.00 22.69 Horizontal 

4 8822.2411 49.34 -50.08 -13.00 37.08 Horizontal 

5 13504.625

2 

46.56 -45.88 -13.00 32.88 Horizontal 

6 17946.647

3 

49.38 -44.54 -13.00 31.54 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1106.7553 21.69 -48.72 -13.00 35.72 Vertical 

2 3108.3554 22.17 -41.79 -13.00 28.79 Vertical 

3 5728.9864 21.50 -35.19 -13.00 22.19 Vertical 

4 9955.8478 46.51 -51.09 -13.00 38.09 Vertical 

5 13610.780

5 

45.00 -47.40 -13.00 34.40 Vertical 

6 17942.247

1 

47.36 -46.50 -13.00 33.50 Vertical 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT11                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1150.0075 21.97 -48.21 -13.00 35.21 Horizontal 

2 5123.2062 20.87 -37.67 -13.00 24.67 Horizontal 

3 5832.4916 20.78 -35.83 -13.00 22.83 Horizontal 

4 8971.2986 47.69 -51.39 -13.00 38.39 Horizontal 

5 13010.700

5 

45.09 -47.71 -13.00 34.71 Horizontal 

6 17501.675

1 

46.31 -47.15 -13.00 34.15 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT11                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1101.7551 22.01 -48.46 -13.00 35.46 Vertical 

2 5619.7310 20.85 -35.55 -13.00 22.55 Vertical 

3 8817.8409 47.12 -52.29 -13.00 39.29 Vertical 

4 11214.8607 46.61 -49.27 -13.00 36.27 Vertical 

5 16374.1187 47.29 -47.38 -13.00 34.38 Vertical 

6 17763.488

2 

47.43 -47.21 -13.00 34.21 Vertical 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT11                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1105.0053 21.82 -48.61 -13.00 35.61 Horizontal 

2 3110.8555 22.24 -41.70 -13.00 28.70 Horizontal 

3 5646.2323 20.88 -35.43 -13.00 22.43 Horizontal 

4 6877.9939 49.75 -53.53 -13.00 40.53 Horizontal 

5 12941.947

1 

45.51 -47.49 -13.00 34.49 Horizontal 

6 17896.044

8 

46.72 -46.64 -13.00 33.64 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT11                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1107.0054 21.82 -48.59 -13.00 35.59 Vertical 

2 5813.7407 21.53 -35.32 -13.00 22.32 Vertical 

3 7475.7738 49.18 -53.41 -13.00 40.41 Vertical 

4 9032.9016 47.60 -51.34 -13.00 38.34 Vertical 

5 11216.5108 47.31 -48.58 -13.00 35.58 Vertical 

6 14044.202

2 

45.24 -47.15 -13.00 34.15 Vertical 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT11                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1021.2511 22.01 -48.92 -13.00 35.92 Horizontal 

2 3084.3542 23.05 -41.62 -13.00 28.62 Horizontal 

3 5830.9916 22.16 -34.42 -13.00 21.42 Horizontal 

4 8822.2411 49.34 -50.08 -13.00 37.08 Horizontal 

5 13399.020

0 

47.54 -45.10 -13.00 32.10 Horizontal 

6 17946.647

3 

49.38 -44.54 -13.00 31.54 Horizontal 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1087.7544 22.35 -47.98 -13.00 34.98 Vertical 

2 3207.3604 22.32 -41.71 -13.00 28.71 Vertical 

3 5802.7401 21.31 -35.59 -13.00 22.59 Vertical 

4 6927.1964 49.93 -53.18 -13.00 40.18 Vertical 

5 13610.780

5 

45.00 -47.40 -13.00 34.40 Vertical 

6 17942.247

1 

47.36 -46.50 -13.00 33.50 Vertical 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1150.0075 21.97 -48.21 -13.00 35.21 Horizontal 

2 5123.2062 20.87 -37.67 -13.00 24.67 Horizontal 

3 5832.4916 20.78 -35.83 -13.00 22.83 Horizontal 

4 7360.2680 49.00 -54.02 -13.00 41.02 Horizontal 

5 12869.343

5 

45.20 -48.36 -13.00 35.36 Horizontal 

6 16388.969

4 

47.47 -47.27 -13.00 34.27 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1101.7551 22.01 -48.46 -13.00 35.46 Vertical 

2 3017.6009 22.25 -42.17 -13.00 29.17 Vertical 

3 5758.7379 21.34 -35.44 -13.00 22.44 Vertical 

4 8946.5473 47.28 -51.56 -13.00 38.56 Vertical 

5 14040.352

0 

44.88 -47.56 -13.00 34.56 Vertical 

6 17763.488

2 

47.43 -47.21 -13.00 34.21 Vertical 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1105.0053 21.82 -48.61 -13.00 35.61 Horizontal 

2 3090.6045 22.56 -41.86 -13.00 28.86 Horizontal 

3 5465.2233 20.32 -36.82 -13.00 23.82 Horizontal 

4 6382.9691 50.08 -54.41 -13.00 41.41 Horizontal 

5 14016.700

8 

45.30 -47.48 -13.00 34.48 Horizontal 

6 17333.916

7 

47.32 -46.98 -13.00 33.98 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1081.5041 21.95 -48.19 -13.00 35.19 Vertical 

2 3200.1100 22.41 -41.41 -13.00 28.41 Vertical 

3 5540.2270 20.34 -36.37 -13.00 23.37 Vertical 

4 11216.5108 47.31 -48.58 -13.00 35.58 Vertical 

5 13379.219

0 

46.40 -46.40 -13.00 33.40 Vertical 

6 17965.898

3 

47.38 -46.70 -13.00 33.70 Vertical 
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Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1523.2762 21.93 -48.13 -13.00 35.13 Horizontal 

2 3084.3542 23.05 -41.62 -13.00 28.62 Horizontal 

3 5678.2339 22.47 -33.89 -13.00 20.89 Horizontal 

4 6943.1972 51.22 -51.87 -13.00 38.87 Horizontal 

5 12953.497

7 

46.99 -45.85 -13.00 32.85 Horizontal 

6 17946.647

3 

49.38 -44.54 -13.00 31.54 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _78 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1158.7579 22.31 -48.12 -13.00 35.12 Vertical 

2 5728.9864 21.50 -35.19 -13.00 22.19 Vertical 

3 7790.9395 48.00 -53.93 -13.00 40.93 Vertical 

4 11236.8618 47.05 -49.00 -13.00 36.00 Vertical 

5 13610.780

5 

45.00 -47.40 -13.00 34.40 Vertical 

6 17290.464

5 

47.75 -47.14 -13.00 34.14 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B41+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1696.0348 20.99 -48.96 -13.00 35.96 Horizontal 

2 5167.9584 27.86 -30.56 -13.00 17.56 Horizontal 

3 7872.3436 47.84 -54.14 -13.00 41.14 Horizontal 

4 9598.8799 46.05 -51.91 -13.00 38.91 Horizontal 

5 13364.368

2 

45.07 -47.86 -13.00 34.86 Horizontal 

6 17892.194

6 

46.74 -46.75 -13.00 33.75 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B41+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1740.7870 21.36 -48.76 -13.00 35.76 Vertical 

2 5168.2084 24.59 -33.84 -13.00 20.84 Vertical 

3 8323.9162 47.39 -53.81 -13.00 40.81 Vertical 

4 11226.4113 46.62 -49.35 -13.00 36.35 Vertical 

5 14562.328

1 

44.60 -48.06 -13.00 35.06 Vertical 

6 17996.149

8 

47.08 -47.21 -13.00 34.21 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B41+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1760.7880 21.38 -48.66 -25.00 23.66 Vertical 

2 4971.9486 19.92 -38.15 -25.00 13.15 Vertical 

3 7554.4277 47.55 -55.18 -25.00 30.18 Vertical 

4 10088.954

4 

46.08 -51.66 -25.00 26.66 Vertical 

5 12413.370

7 

45.83 -48.45 -25.00 23.45 Vertical 

6 17258.562

9 

47.30 -47.55 -25.00 22.55 Vertical 

 

 

Test Band = _B41+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1888.2944 23.11 -46.41 -13.00 33.41 Horizontal 

2 5059.2030 20.31 -38.14 -13.00 25.14 Horizontal 

3 8369.0185 47.93 -53.04 -13.00 40.04 Horizontal 

4 11785.7893 45.72 -49.43 -13.00 36.43 Horizontal 

5 14991.349

6 

43.89 -48.28 -13.00 35.28 Horizontal 

6 17994.499

7 

46.78 -47.50 -13.00 34.50 Horizontal 
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Test Band = _B41+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1938.7969 25.40 -43.80 -13.00 30.80 Vertical 

2 5168.2084 24.04 -34.39 -13.00 21.39 Vertical 

3 7902.5951 47.93 -53.86 -13.00 40.86 Vertical 

4 11054.2527 45.80 -50.21 -13.00 37.21 Vertical 

5 12927.646

4 

45.35 -47.92 -13.00 34.92 Vertical 

6 17973.598

7 

46.94 -47.20 -13.00 34.20 Vertical 

 

 

Test Band = _B41+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1921.0461 33.10 -36.48 -13.00 23.48 Horizontal 

2 5168.2084 26.37 -32.06 -13.00 19.06 Horizontal 

3 7892.1446 47.99 -53.83 -13.00 40.83 Horizontal 

4 11236.3118 46.18 -49.87 -13.00 36.87 Horizontal 

5 12943.597

2 

45.51 -47.46 -13.00 34.46 Horizontal 

6 17319.616

0 

47.39 -47.16 -13.00 34.16 Horizontal 
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Test Band = _B2+N78 _TM1 ANT6                 

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1070.7535 21.81 -48.97 -13.00 35.97 Horizontal 

2 1506.7753 21.48 -48.44 -13.00 35.44 Horizontal 

3 2619.0810 22.39 -43.85 -13.00 30.85 Horizontal 

4 5688.2344 20.85 -35.44 -13.00 22.44 Horizontal 

5 8388.8194 48.20 -52.79 -13.00 39.79 Horizontal 

6 13507.925

4 

45.08 -47.37 -13.00 34.37 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B2+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1142.7571 21.78 -48.83 -13.00 35.83 Vertical 

2 2898.8449 21.77 -43.35 -13.00 30.35 Vertical 

3 5684.2342 20.64 -35.64 -13.00 22.64 Vertical 

4 8307.4154 47.69 -53.66 -13.00 40.66 Vertical 

5 13218.060

9 

44.51 -47.94 -13.00 34.94 Vertical 

6 17946.097

3 

46.85 -47.07 -13.00 34.07 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B2+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1075.5038 21.65 -48.78 -13.00 35.78 Horizontal 

2 2623.8312 22.25 -43.99 -13.00 30.99 Horizontal 

3 4476.1738 19.63 -40.98 -13.00 27.98 Horizontal 

4 5989.2495 20.34 -36.20 -13.00 23.20 Horizontal 

5 11243.4622 46.80 -49.30 -13.00 36.30 Horizontal 

6 17987.349

4 

47.13 -47.10 -13.00 34.10 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B2+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1036.5018 21.43 -49.35 -13.00 36.35 Vertical 

2 2244.0622 22.17 -45.58 -13.00 32.58 Vertical 

3 4087.1544 18.78 -42.82 -13.00 29.82 Vertical 

4 5825.7413 21.32 -35.45 -13.00 22.45 Vertical 

5 9048.8524 47.00 -51.66 -13.00 38.66 Vertical 

6 17997.249

9 

47.23 -47.07 -13.00 34.07 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B2+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1079.0040 21.18 -48.99 -13.00 35.99 Horizontal 

2 1439.5220 21.11 -48.89 -13.00 35.89 Horizontal 

3 2773.5887 21.91 -43.93 -13.00 30.93 Horizontal 

4 5966.7483 20.62 -36.11 -13.00 23.11 Horizontal 

5 8366.2683 47.91 -53.06 -13.00 40.06 Horizontal 

6 17976.898

8 

47.28 -46.88 -13.00 33.88 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B2+N78 _TM1 ANT6                 

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1079.5040 21.30 -48.84 -13.00 35.84 Vertical 

2 1619.7810 21.15 -48.93 -13.00 35.93 Vertical 

3 3111.3556 21.90 -42.06 -13.00 29.06 Vertical 

4 5833.7417 20.34 -36.30 -13.00 23.30 Vertical 

5 9729.2365 46.45 -51.49 -13.00 38.49 Vertical 

6 17997.249

9 

47.68 -46.62 -13.00 33.62 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B5+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1022.7511 21.70 -49.22 -13.00 36.22 Horizontal 

2 2235.0618 22.19 -45.50 -13.00 32.50 Horizontal 

3 5832.7416 20.64 -35.98 -13.00 22.98 Horizontal 

4 10619.731

0 

46.13 -50.88 -13.00 37.88 Horizontal 

5 14452.872

6 

45.19 -47.94 -13.00 34.94 Horizontal 

6 17988.999

5 

47.30 -46.94 -13.00 33.94 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B5+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1041.2521 21.39 -49.39 -13.00 36.39 Vertical 

2 2147.3074 22.22 -45.99 -13.00 32.99 Vertical 

3 4428.6714 19.34 -41.12 -13.00 28.12 Vertical 

4 5992.4996 20.37 -36.12 -13.00 23.12 Vertical 

5 7936.1468 48.20 -54.01 -13.00 41.01 Vertical 

6 13370.418

5 

45.90 -46.98 -13.00 33.98 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B5+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1165.0083 21.94 -48.40 -13.00 35.40 Horizontal 

2 2012.8006 21.71 -47.07 -13.00 34.07 Horizontal 

3 4531.6766 20.01 -40.41 -13.00 27.41 Horizontal 

4 5650.2325 20.51 -35.66 -13.00 22.66 Horizontal 

5 7473.0237 48.27 -54.34 -13.00 41.34 Horizontal 

6 17942.247

1 

46.80 -47.06 -13.00 34.06 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B5+N78 _TM1 ANT6                 

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1078.2539 20.98 -49.25 -13.00 36.25 Vertical 

2 2032.0516 21.65 -47.23 -13.00 34.23 Vertical 

3 4550.1775 19.70 -40.75 -13.00 27.75 Vertical 

4 5689.9845 21.08 -35.21 -13.00 22.21 Vertical 

5 8835.9918 47.90 -51.56 -13.00 38.56 Vertical 

6 17790.439

5 

47.68 -47.03 -13.00 34.03 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B5+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1062.2531 21.48 -49.29 -13.00 36.29 Horizontal 

2 2686.5843 21.86 -44.07 -13.00 31.07 Horizontal 

3 5938.2469 20.59 -35.92 -13.00 22.92 Horizontal 

4 7484.0242 48.68 -53.85 -13.00 40.85 Horizontal 

5 11791.8396 45.75 -49.37 -13.00 36.37 Horizontal 

6 17978.548

9 

47.04 -47.13 -13.00 34.13 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B5+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1030.7515 21.44 -49.40 -13.00 36.40 Vertical 

2 1785.5393 21.28 -48.85 -13.00 35.85 Vertical 

3 5841.9921 21.08 -35.79 -13.00 22.79 Vertical 

4 6940.1970 48.88 -54.21 -13.00 41.21 Vertical 

5 12411.7206 45.36 -48.93 -13.00 35.93 Vertical 

6 17947.747

4 

46.80 -47.14 -13.00 34.14 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B7+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1086.0043 21.34 -48.94 -13.00 35.94 Horizontal 

2 1770.2885 22.01 -47.94 -13.00 34.94 Horizontal 

3 5993.9997 20.44 -36.03 -13.00 23.03 Horizontal 

4 7479.0740 48.58 -53.99 -13.00 40.99 Horizontal 

5 11794.0397 45.68 -49.43 -13.00 36.43 Horizontal 

6 17988.999

5 

47.35 -46.89 -13.00 33.89 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B7+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1027.2514 21.52 -49.35 -13.00 36.35 Vertical 

2 1784.2892 21.57 -48.54 -13.00 35.54 Vertical 

3 4406.9203 19.71 -40.91 -13.00 27.91 Vertical 

4 5648.7324 20.98 -35.23 -13.00 22.23 Vertical 

5 8472.9736 48.18 -52.37 -13.00 39.37 Vertical 

6 17536.876

8 

46.88 -47.19 -13.00 34.19 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B7+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1016.0008 21.36 -49.66 -13.00 36.66 Horizontal 

2 1875.2938 21.12 -48.29 -13.00 35.29 Horizontal 

3 3107.8554 21.76 -42.22 -13.00 29.22 Horizontal 

4 5990.2495 20.09 -36.43 -13.00 23.43 Horizontal 

5 6852.3926 49.40 -54.02 -13.00 41.02 Horizontal 

6 17999.450

0 

47.32 -47.00 -13.00 34.00 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B7+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1056.5028 21.69 -49.15 -13.00 36.15 Vertical 

2 1841.5421 21.62 -48.32 -13.00 35.32 Vertical 

3 4451.4226 19.15 -41.02 -13.00 28.02 Vertical 

4 5748.4874 21.08 -35.69 -13.00 22.69 Vertical 

5 10613.130

7 

46.25 -50.73 -13.00 37.73 Vertical 

6 17767.888

4 

47.66 -46.99 -13.00 33.99 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B7+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1082.7541 21.17 -49.01 -13.00 36.01 Horizontal 

2 1820.7910 21.68 -48.41 -13.00 35.41 Horizontal 

3 3018.6009 21.77 -42.62 -13.00 29.62 Horizontal 

4 5996.7498 20.09 -36.35 -13.00 23.35 Horizontal 

5 8441.6221 48.05 -52.87 -13.00 39.87 Horizontal 

6 14986.949

3 

44.05 -48.14 -13.00 35.14 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B7+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1086.7543 21.22 -49.08 -13.00 36.08 Vertical 

2 2229.0615 21.91 -45.67 -13.00 32.67 Vertical 

3 5714.7357 21.20 -35.59 -13.00 22.59 Vertical 

4 8295.8648 48.09 -53.27 -13.00 40.27 Vertical 

5 11808.3404 45.92 -49.18 -13.00 36.18 Vertical 

6 17992.299

6 

47.66 -46.61 -13.00 33.61 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B66+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 2241.5621 22.43 -45.37 -13.00 32.37 Horizontal 

2 4576.1788 20.64 -39.59 -13.00 26.59 Horizontal 

3 5896.4948 21.43 -35.21 -13.00 22.21 Horizontal 

4 8845.8923 48.82 -50.67 -13.00 37.67 Horizontal 

5 11219.8110 48.27 -47.65 -13.00 34.65 Horizontal 

6 17335.016

8 

49.94 -44.34 -13.00 31.34 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B66+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1521.0261 21.02 -49.12 -13.00 36.12 Vertical 

2 2494.5747 22.26 -44.40 -13.00 31.40 Vertical 

3 5829.9915 21.53 -35.02 -13.00 22.02 Vertical 

4 7492.2746 49.27 -53.20 -13.00 40.20 Vertical 

5 13378.1189 46.97 -45.84 -13.00 32.84 Vertical 

6 17321.266

1 

49.50 -45.02 -13.00 32.02 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B66+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1481.5241 21.02 -49.20 -13.00 36.20 Horizontal 

2 2999.8500 22.16 -42.29 -13.00 29.29 Horizontal 

3 5687.2344 21.86 -34.43 -13.00 21.43 Horizontal 

4 8382.2191 49.81 -51.18 -13.00 38.18 Horizontal 

5 11902.9451 47.45 -46.92 -13.00 33.92 Horizontal 

6 17322.366

1 

49.43 -45.07 -13.00 32.07 Horizontal 

 

Test Band = _B66+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1510.0255 20.95 -48.86 -13.00 35.86 Vertical 

2 2999.6000 22.03 -42.43 -13.00 29.43 Vertical 

3 5832.7416 22.03 -34.59 -13.00 21.59 Vertical 

4 8360.7680 49.56 -51.41 -13.00 38.41 Vertical 

5 12664.733

2 

46.56 -47.16 -13.00 34.16 Vertical 

6 17335.016

8 

49.44 -44.84 -13.00 31.84 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B66+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1476.7738 20.90 -49.23 -13.00 36.23 Horizontal 

2 2398.0699 22.01 -44.88 -13.00 31.88 Horizontal 

3 5761.9881 21.96 -34.89 -13.00 21.89 Horizontal 

4 8396.5198 49.65 -51.35 -13.00 38.35 Horizontal 

5 11232.4616 48.14 -47.88 -13.00 34.88 Horizontal 

6 17263.513

2 

49.83 -45.03 -13.00 32.03 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B66+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1524.5262 20.95 -49.06 -13.00 36.06 Vertical 

2 2494.8247 22.29 -44.36 -13.00 31.36 Vertical 

3 5793.7397 22.14 -34.71 -13.00 21.71 Vertical 

4 9164.9082 48.69 -50.36 -13.00 37.36 Vertical 

5 12940.847

0 

46.46 -46.56 -13.00 33.56 Vertical 

6 17329.516

5 

49.52 -44.86 -13.00 31.86 Vertical 

 

 



 

SGS-CSTC STANDARDS TECHNICAL SERVICES 
(XI 'AN) CO., LTD. 

 Report No.: AR/2021/5000401 

Page:          123 of 130 
 

 

 

 

 

Test Band = _B38+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1083.7542 21.98 -48.23 -13.00 35.23 Horizontal 

2 1939.0470 22.08 -47.11 -13.00 34.11 Horizontal 

3 5836.2418 20.67 -36.03 -13.00 23.03 Horizontal 

4 7903.6952 47.88 -53.92 -13.00 40.92 Horizontal 

5 12299.515

0 

44.64 -49.28 -13.00 36.28 Horizontal 

6 17811.8906 47.63 -47.14 -13.00 34.14 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B38+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1082.5041 21.24 -48.93 -13.00 35.93 Vertical 

2 1834.7917 22.02 -48.11 -13.00 35.11 Vertical 

3 5654.4827 20.81 -35.67 -13.00 22.67 Vertical 

4 7475.7738 48.87 -53.72 -13.00 40.72 Vertical 

5 11217.6109 46.44 -49.46 -13.00 36.46 Vertical 

6 17810.790

5 

47.45 -47.32 -13.00 34.32 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B38+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1080.0040 21.53 -48.57 -13.00 35.57 Horizontal 

2 2307.3154 21.88 -45.72 -13.00 32.72 Horizontal 

3 5687.4844 21.19 -35.10 -13.00 22.10 Horizontal 

4 7478.5239 48.51 -54.06 -13.00 41.06 Horizontal 

5 11206.6103 46.48 -49.33 -13.00 36.33 Horizontal 

6 17976.348

8 

46.94 -47.22 -13.00 34.22 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B38+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Mid Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1078.7539 21.15 -49.04 -13.00 36.04 Vertical 

2 1967.5484 21.05 -47.70 -13.00 34.70 Vertical 

3 5901.2451 20.17 -36.24 -13.00 23.24 Vertical 

4 6902.9451 48.90 -54.26 -13.00 41.26 Vertical 

5 11280.8640 46.27 -49.73 -13.00 36.73 Vertical 

6 17990.649

5 

47.39 -46.87 -13.00 33.87 Vertical 
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Test Band = _B38+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1041.7521 21.45 -49.34 -13.00 36.34 Horizontal 

2 1809.7905 21.51 -48.49 -13.00 35.49 Horizontal 

3 5833.9917 21.13 -35.52 -13.00 22.52 Horizontal 

4 7487.3244 48.35 -54.16 -13.00 41.16 Horizontal 

5 11256.6628 46.72 -49.40 -13.00 36.40 Horizontal 

6 17983.499

2 

47.44 -46.77 -13.00 33.77 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _B38+N78 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1081.5041 21.68 -48.46 -13.00 35.46 Vertical 

2 1737.5369 21.53 -48.58 -13.00 35.58 Vertical 

3 5691.7346 20.77 -35.68 -13.00 22.68 Vertical 

4 7487.8744 48.64 -53.87 -13.00 40.87 Vertical 

5 11239.6120 46.65 -49.42 -13.00 36.42 Vertical 

6 17790.989

5 

47.91 -46.80 -13.00 33.80 Vertical 

 

Remark: 

1 According to 971168 D01 Power Meas License Digital Systems, The amplitudes of 

unwanted emissions that are attenuated more than 20 dB below the applicable limit are 

not required to be reported. 

2 The disturbance below 30MHz was very low, and the above harmonics were the highest 

point could be found when testing, so only the worst case data displayed in this report. 

3 All modulation and all Bandwidth had been tested, but only the worst case data displayed 

in this report. 

4 The disturbance above26.5GHz was very low, and the above harmonics were the highest 

point could be found when testing, so only the worst case data displayed in this report. 
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Frequency Stability for SA 

Test Result 

Frequency Error VS. Voltage 

NR 

Band 
SCS 

Bandwidt

h 
Modulation 

Channe

l 
RB Config 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temper 

ature(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VL NT 7.71  0.00220  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN NT -5.76  -0.00164  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VH NT 4.26  0.00122  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VL NT 10.20  0.00291  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN NT -4.76  -0.00136  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VH NT -9.71  -0.00278  ±2.5 PASS 
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Frequency Error VS. Temperature 

NR 

Band 
SCS 

Bandwidt

h 
Modulation 

Channe

l 

RB 

Config 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temper 

ature(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN -30 -9.29 -0.00265  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN -20 4.89 0.00140  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN -10 6.37 0.00182  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 0 -2.47 -0.00071  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 10 8.51 0.00243  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 20 -14.11 -0.00403  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 30 -7.89 -0.00225  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 40 10.95 0.00313  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 50 -8.92 -0.00255  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN -30 -4.82 -0.00138  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN -20 1.45 0.00041  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN -10 -2.07 -0.00059  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 0 5.04 0.00144  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 10 12.08 0.00345  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 20 -11.61 -0.00332  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 30 6.37 0.00182  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 40 3.8 0.00109  ±2.5 PASS 

N78 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 50 -2.14 -0.00061  ±2.5 PASS 
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Modulation characteristics for SA 

Test Graphs 

 

NTNV-N78-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 

 

NTNV-N78-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 
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NTNV-N78-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 

 

NTNV-N78-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 
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NTNV-N78-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 

 

NTNV-N78-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 

 

The End 

 


